
STATE oF M:rcmGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SECRETARY oF STATE 

Jan Stevens 
311 Alder Street 
P.O. Box 629 
Howard City, Michigan 49329 

Dear Ms. Stevens: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 17, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Tina Porzondek 
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution ofthis complaint is 
governed by section 15 ofthe Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. 
A copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). 

Additionally, in Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to 
use or authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to 
make a contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). A person who knowingly violates this 
provision may be charged with a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Porzondek provided an advertisement from the October 3., 2016 
River Valley Shopper, which stated "Thank you for your vote, Jan Stevens" and "you will have 
to write in my name and fill in the oval next to it." It appears that the required paid-for-by 
statement is missing from the ad. 

The Department notes that Ms. Porzondek also alleges that you have used Reynolds Township 
resources with regard to the ad in contravention of section 57 of the Act because your township 
email address appears in the ad. However, the mere writing of your township email address in 
the ad does not give rise to a contribution or expenditure by the township. In order for a 
violation of section 57 to occur, township funds must be spent or township equipment or 
resources must be used in furtherance of a candidate's nomination or election. No evidence has 
been provided that would allow the Department to determine such activity has occurred. 
Therefore, this portion of Ms. Porzondek's complaint is dismissed. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING o 1ST FLOOR o 430 W. ALLEGAN o LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michioan nnv/~n• o l!i17\ ~7~.?~dn 



Jan Stevens 
October 17,2016 
Page 2 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. Ifyou fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Porzondek, who will have an opporhmity to submit 
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

~uCaP-9\P~ ~Q_j 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Tina Porzondek 



Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

,...- 7 P' 1 ':l· l2 Zt1 !&0CI- f l ..;• : 
This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone. yjql~tf?d. tb~ Michigan i 
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.20iJJF~b4.).'"' 'A1f' ' ~~· ·­
infonnation on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please 
print or type all information. 

II 
City State Zip 

HI "'/9337 

Name 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 

St.C±l DO":} 47 ea...(\d 57 r:;£ ±hg MCEA 
Explain how those sections were violated: 

a.re_ e.')(cj u .. .de.d +'carYl ±h. e.. a...d . 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

A~vec-\-\.se rYJe o+ eoc \o"':)e.d 



X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

to- S-/{o 
Date 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

---------~------~~~---------------------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Revised: 01/16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau ofEiections 

Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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Tina Porzondek 
11825 Gordon Road 
Newaygo, Michigan 49337 

Dear Ms. Porzondek: 

STATE oF MrcrnoAN 
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF ST.AIE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANsiNG 

November I, 2016 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Jan Stevens, 
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P .A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, I 51 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Jan Stevens 

s· Iy, 

~ A f6u\M ~<D 
Bourbonais 

Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W ALLEGAN • LANS ING , MICHIGAN 48915 

www Michigan govl sos • (517) 373-2540 



Jan Stevens 
311 Alder Street 
P.O. Box 629 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

R1Jilf 101-<NSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 2016 OCT 26 Pi1 3: 113 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

LANsiNG r.r .- ·-,,... , ... tro =- · r - ·' 

October 17, 2016 

Howard City, Michigan 49329 

Dear Ms. Stevens: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Tina Porzondek 
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is 
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. 
A copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). 

Additionally, in Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to 
use or authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to 
make a contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). A person who knowingly violates this 
provision may be charged with a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Porzondek provided an advertisement from the October 3, 2016 
River Valley Shopper, which stated "Thank you for your vote, Jan Stevens" and "you will have 
to write in my name and fill in the oval next to it." It appears that the required paid-for-by 
statement is missing from the ad. 

The Department notes that Ms. Porzondek also alleges that you have used Reynolds Township 
resources with regard to the ad in contravention of section 57 of the Act because your township 
email address appears in the ad. However, the mere writing of your township email address in 
the ad does not give rise to a contribution or expenditure by the township. In order for a 
violation of section 57 to occur, township funds must be spent or township equipment or 
resources must be used in furtherance of a candidate's nomination or election. No evidence has 
been provided that would allow the Department to determine such activity has occurred. 
Therefore, this portion of Ms. Porzondek' s complaint is dismissed. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michlgan . gov laot • (51 7} 373 · 2540 



Jan Stevens 
October 17,2016 
Page 2 

1£ you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this Jetter. Please include any evidence that renects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, I" Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Porzondek, who will have an opportunity to submit 
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 

•. _tha!,a vio!~tLo.l!-9f~~~~JrlSJM ~~Q~~u!T~Jl" .~<;:L 169)15(1Ql. Note !E!J.llhe Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

~!,;~""-~<0 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Tina Porzondek 





c . 

Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

'i :l'J OCi -7 Pi-1 3: L;2 
This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan ; 
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.20l'~tseq.~.-Al[" ~- · -
infonnation on the form must be provided along with an original signatme and evidence. Please 
print or type all information. 

Secdon(s) of the MCFA vfolaled: 

Su: +i ao' '-/7 c....od 57 o£ ±he. HC.FA 
E1plaln how those secdoas were violated: 

a.ce.. e:>~ .. C.l!.!..ded +'cetYl ±ht. ct.d. 

a. Cc..odida.+e... tB.wo~h;p eroo; I c.t"\f d jo ad 

Evideace that supporU those allcgallons (attach copies ofpertment documents and other infonnntion)· 



X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, eacllfactual contention oft/lis 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

w-s-Ua 
Dale 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form he included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to t/1e best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

x----~~~~~-----------­s ignllhlrc of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a penon who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The penon may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by tbe Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of tbe filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Revised: 01 116 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building- I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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[ 10/07/2016 ' DBT/WDR 000021310289 (S40 35) I S928.l8 
LEPPINKS FOOD CENTER HOWARD CITY Ml730 SHAW RD 

---
10/07{2016 DBT/WDR 00406165778 (Sl6.39) S968 73 

I HOWARD CITY AGO Q HOWARD CITY Ml130 N ENSLEY 
-
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10/04/2016 DBT/WDR 000023687932 (S207.23) Sl,068.12 
LEPPINKS PHARMACY HOWARD CITY Ml730 SHAW RD 

10/04/2016 DBT/WDR 00404263327 (S24.71) S~275.l5 
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Jan Stevens 
P.O. Box 629 
Howard City, MI 49329 

Dear Ms. Stevens: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNSON, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

November 16, 2016 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Tina Porzondek, which 
relates to a purported violation ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the 
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(1 0) of the MCF A, MCL 169 .215(1 0), requires the Department to determine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Ms. Porzondek's complaint remains under investigation at this 
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of 
the complaint. 

c: Tina Porzondek 

Sincerely, 

C4:A ~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau ofElections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373·2540 



Bureau of Elections 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Richard H. Austin Bldg. 
1st Floor 

430 W. Allegan St. 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

Tina Porzondek 
11825 Gordon Rd. 

Newaygo, Ml49337 

November 5, 2016 

RE: Rebuttal statement regarding Jan Stevens 
Complaint of Violation of Sec. 47 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais, 

?. ~~ ~r.~'nv 9 pr' .:. , ,,,L .r - . .. ":).I 9 
i J v' q 

I have read Jan Stevens' response to my complaint of her campaign advertisement violating Sec. 47 of 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. In Ms. Stevens' statement regarding the complaint, she does not 
attempt to address the violation of Sec. 47 of the MCFA or identify the campaign committee. The 
identification statement is clearly excluded from her advertisement. Furthermore, after she received 
your letter dated October 17, 2016 making her aware of the complaint, she blatantly published more 
advertisements without the identifying statement required by law. 

As Ms. Stevens states, she is the current treasurer. She has campaigned in the past. She is aware of the 
rules of the MCFA and even if she claims she is not aware of the MCFA, your office has alert her to the 
situation. Due to Ms. Stevens' insensible response and her complete disregard of the MCFA, I request 
that my complaint of the violation of Sec. 47 of the MCFA be pursued. 

I wish to add and addendum to my complaint and include additional advertisements. All the enclosed 
advertisements support my original complaint and support the fact that she continually and purposely 
violates Sec. 47 ofthe MCFA. 

Respe~ly, 
0~t-J;_..._~~ 
Tina Porzo;;-d~<f -

Enclosures: 
Oct. 31, Oct. 24, Oct. 17 River Valley Shopper advertisements 



250 Autos lor Sale 280 Farm Goods 300 Wanted to Buy 

WANT TO SELL YOUR 
CAR OR TRUCK??? 

BAGGED OR BULK Sugar Beets. .------------. 
bagged shall corn. to Miles aast ot CASH PAID: RETIREE 
~~rtcy Stnnwood School on 5 M•lc Paying Fair Price $100-
12311972.8205 S1 0,000 For All Running 

Let a River Valley 
News Shopper 

Classified 
work for you !II 

Call Classified& 
today!! 

(231)937-4740 

290 Farm Equipment 

NEW IDEA 1 Row Com Picker, 1323, 
Good Shape StiDD OBO, call 616· 
250·0885. 

300 Wanted to Buy 

280 Fann Goods WANTED WALNUT TREES'" your 
yard or elsewhere. Must be 20" In dia­

FOR RENT: 17 ACRES, Farm Ground mater or bogger. (989)826·1293 
14 Milelt 90th Ave, B1g Rapids 
(231)527-1276 

RED AND YELLOW potatoes for safe 
50 lb's for 510. avatlable through 
March. 6085 W. Cannonsv•lle Ad 
Lakeview. Ml 

Locally Ownt!d & O.af!r<lted'-
Specialize in pontoon covers 
Custom bimini frames and 
replacement material 
Bow and cockpit covers 
Mooring covers 
Water side service 

• Custom covers for patio's 
Swing tops and gazebo tops 

• Full Enclosures on boats 

The River Valley 
News Shopper 

491 W. Shaw, Howard City, Ml 49329 

Serving over 25,300 homes 
weekly in ihe communilies oi 

CcdM Springs, Sand Lake, 
Pierson, HowJrd Cil\', 

Morley. Gowen, Cor~l. 
Trui.mt, L.tkcview, Amble, =·-----~· 

Croton Hardy. Kent City, 
B.1ilcy, Grant, Newaygo and Whfte Cloud 

For classified or display 
information call or fax: 
231-937-4740 

FAX 231-937-4048 
Email: rvshopper@pioneergroup.com 

Advertising Director - Danelle Doyle 

Office Coordinator - Melissa Bosley 

Account Reps - Nancy Albrecht, 
and Marcus Leusby 

DEADLINES: 
Here's My Card, Church Directory 

Wed. at Noon 

Classified & Display Advertising -
Thursdays at Noon 

~PiONEER 
,GROUP 

Cars, Trucks, Motor­
cycles, Utility trailers. 
Golf-Carts, ATVs, 
Campers, Boats, Tract­
ors, Snowmobiles. Free 
Pick-up (231)689-1894 
(616)291-0266. 

IGH SCHOOL 

([C 

Even though I did not win in the Primary Election, I 
will be running in the upcoming election (November 
8, 2016) as a write-in candidate for the position of 
Treasurer of Reynolds Township. My name will not 
be on the ballot so you will have to write in my name 
and fill in the oval next to it. 

DO NOT VOTE A STRAIGHT PARTY TICKET 

I know there have been some problems, but things 
are in good shape now. This year, when the audit 
was completed, the auditor thanked the clerk 
and myself for being so well prepared for the audit. 

We have a great board, we work well together, and 
we would like to continue to serve the residents of 
this Township. I pledge to you that I will fulfill the 
position as Treasurer and continue to work and 
ser e the residents of this Township. 

Thank you for your vote, 
Jan Stevens 
Current Reynolds Township Treasurer. 
treasurer@reynoldstwp. org 



Michigan Real Estate 
502 Northland Dr NE 
Rockford Ml ~934 1 
Cell: 616.893.9422 
Bus· 616.866.1212 
Fax 616 447.7049 
E-ma•l ' marldloskms508grar com 
mvw.bhhsml com 

Village of Howard City voters 

vou will see mv name on the November ballot for the 
Village trustee position. Due to a resolution recently 
passed by the current counsel, 1 am no longer allowed 
to run for this seat and remain a full·tlme employee. 
In lieu of this, 1 am endorsing Ronald Bassett, vem crater 
and Bruce MacTavish. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Michael van Wagner 

Even though I did not win in the Primary Election, I 
will be running in the upcoming election (November 
8, 2016) as a write-in candidate for the position of 
Treasurer of Reynolds Township. My name will not 
be on the ballot so you will have to write in my name 
and fill in the oval next to it. 

DO NOT VOTE A STRAIGHT PARTY TICKET 

I know there have been some problems, but things 
are in good shape now. This year, when the audit 
was completed, the auditor thanked the clerk 
and myself for being so well prepared for the audit. 

We have a great board, we work well together, and 
we would like to continue to serve the residents of 
this Township. I pledge to you that I will fulfill the 
position as Treasurer and continue to work and 
serve the residents of this Township. 

Thank you for your vote, 
Jan Stevens 
Current Reynolds Township Treasurer. 
treasurer@ reynoldstwp.org 

300 Wanted to Buy 

CASH PAID: RETIREE 
Paying Fair Price S100-
$10,000 For All Running 
Cars, Trucks, Motor­
cycles, Utility trailers. 
Golf-Carts, ATVs, 
Campers, Boats, Tract­
ors, Snowmobiles. Free 
Pick-up (231 )689-1894 
(616)291-0266. 

Fremont Metal 
and Paper Supply 

Buyers of Scrap Metal 

Aluminum • Copper • Brass • Stainless Steel 
Steel • Cast Iron 

127West Elm • Fremont 

231-924-4930 
Hours: 8 am - 4:30 pm Monday - Friday 

Closed Saturday and Sunday 

~~ :~ 

8p BY Srep CLUbJ 
• 

NOW BibLe CLUb fOii chiLDiiON 
Plic-K Thli0U9h 6Th 91i3DC! 

at Emmanuel Baptist Church • Coral Ml 

Each Wednesday from 7-8:15pm 
Runs through May 2017. 

The focus of the club is gelling to know God .­
through His word . To leam more please 
visillhe church or call 231-354-6347. 

"Therefore as you have recleved Christ Jesus 
!he Lard, sa walk In Him, having been (; 

nrmly rooted and now being " 
bull! up In Him and esrebllshed 
In your fal!h, just as you -re 

Instructed, and averllawlng with 
gratitude." Colossians 2:6·7 

~ 

CARHARTT IS 
OW IN STUCKI 
SEVERAL STYLES 

OF JACKETS 
AND BIBS! 

Arctic lined and quilt lined 
carhar't't 

a fittfc Oi£ of CVC'!fjl/til'f} Jfotr/ 



991 Mega Markel 

STATEWIDE 
CLASSIFIED 
NETWORK 

You can reach 
across Michigan w•lh 

Community Papers of Michigan 
Phone 1-800-783.0267 

Ads placed in Michigan Mega Mar· 
kel Classified Nctwofk appear tn 
froo arculallon community papers 
nnd Shopping guides reactung the 
gross mots of Mlchtgcm Your ad­
venrsang can be delivered weekly 
to more than 1,5&1.534 housoholds 
throughout the state ONLY S249 
Call this paper to placo a clas~fied 
ad of 25 words or less and re<~ch 
BCIOSS the stale 
Roaden; 
THIS PUBLICATION DOES NOT 
KNOWINGLY ACCEPT advartlsin9 
wh1th IS deceptive, frauduJant , or 
whiCh mtght olhef"Mse v10late the 
law or accepted standards of tasto 
However. this pubhcat.on docs not 
Wilrrant or guarantee the accuracy 
of any advertisement. nor the qualrty 
ot tho goods or soMCOs advertised 
Readers are cautioned Co thorougtr 
ly investigate all claims made in any 
advertJsmnents. and to use good 
judgment and reasonable care, par· 
titularly whon doDitng walh persons 
unknown to you who ask for money 
in advanu of deltvery or lho goods 
or services advertised. 

ADOPTION 

A CHILDLESS MARRIED couple 
sooks 10 adopt. Will bo hands·on doc· 
for mom and devoted dad. Financial 
security. Expenses provided. Christine 
& Tom (ask tor Adam). 
1·800· 790-5260. 

AUCTIONS 

LIVE ESTATE AUCTIONS Sat. Oct. 
22. 20\6 Vassar, Ml Fairgrounds. An· 
hquas; Tools: Comic Books, House· 
hold, General MerchandiSe. Oeta~s at 
TmsnuctionserviCo.com 
989-912·8701 

LANDSCAPE COMPANY AUc:TION, 
Saturday. October 22. 2016. 10 AM 
3266 Dye Ad. Fhnt. Mt. Vehicles: lioil· 
ors . commercial lawn equipment 
guns; excavator: skid steer, CanAm 
SldOXSido. 
lhurlowauclions.com dick 
auC11onzlp.com link 
810·686·1445 

MEDICAL 

VIAGRAI! 52 PILLS lor only 599.00 
Your 11 lrusled provider for 10 years. 
Insured and Guaranteoa Delivery. Call 
today 
1·800-40-1-1282 

STOP OVERPAYING FOR your pro· 
scriptlons! SAVE! Call our licensed 
Canadian and lnlemalional pharmacy, 
compare pricos and got 525.00 OFF 
your first prascriplion! CALL 
1·800· 697·1 808 P romo Codo 
CDC20162S 

OXYGEN • ANYTIME. ANYWHERE 
No tanks to rerHI. No delivorHJs. Only 
4.8 pounds and FAA approved for air 
travel! May be covered by medicare 
Call lor FREE info kit: 855-970·1066 

AMISH RIRNITURE 

AN AMISH LOG Headboard and 
Queen P~low Top Matuoss Set Brand 
now-never usod, sell all for 5275 Call 
anytime 
989·832·2401 

ANANCIAL 

SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY BE· 
NEFITS. Unable lo work? Oe"'ed bo· 
nefots? We Can Help! WIN or Pay 
Nothlngl Contact BHI Gordan & Asso­
ciates at 
t-800·731-5703 to sla~ your applica­
tion today! 

MISCELLANEOUS 

FREE PILLS! VIAGRA'! Call today lo 
find out, how to get your free P1Us• 
Price too low to Menllonl Callloday 1· 
877-602·0194 

991 Mega Market 

AMISH BUILT STORAGE Sheds and 
Hunltng!Rocreat1on Cabins delivered 
to your sne anywhere in Mich1gan! 
Starting under 51 ODD OD 989·832· 
1866 

ACORN STAIRLIFTS THE AFFORD­
ABLE solut on \o your .s tairs! --um•tod 
time -5250 011 Your Sta~rtlft 
Purchaso•··euy Direct & SAVE 
Ploaso call 
1·800·280· 1897 tor FREE DVD and 
brochure 

GET CLEAN TODAY. Froo 24/7 
Helpline for alcohol & drug addiclton 
treatmenl Get he'p' It Is lime to take 
your 11le back 1 Call Now 855·667· 
5329 

PIONEER POLE BUILDINGS Free 
Eshmates Licensed and Insured. 2x6 
Trusses 45 Year Warranty 
Galvaluma Steel·19 Colors Smce 
1976 WI rn Mtchtgan Call Today I· 
800·292·0679 

LUNG CANCER? 60 or Older? II So 
You and Your Fam1ly may Be Enhllcd 
To A Stgnillcant Cash Award. Call 
800·871·9061 To Loarn More No 
R•sk No Money Out ol Pocket 

DISH NETWORK? NEW FLEX 
PACK· Soloet the Channols You 
Want FREE tnstattatlon FREE 
Streaming 539 99•24 months ADO 
lnlernet lor 514 95 a mon\h CALL 1· 
801)-930·8959 

FAST INTERNET! HUGHESNET 
Satellite Internet. High·Speed Avail 
Anywhere. Spoods to 1 S mbps Start· 
ing at $59 99/mo Call for L1m1tod 
Time P" cel t -800·49 t ·8935 

BUlL T RITE POLE BUILDINGS State· 
·wido, 24x40x10=510 . 100 00 
30x40x10=5t2.900 OD Erected on 
your site Call tor price not shown on 
any size build1ng or go to 
www.bul llritopolebu!ldlngs net Toll 
Froe 
1·877 ·296-6802. 

MEET SINGLES RIGHT NOW' No 
paid oporatars. just real poopla like 
you Browse grccltngs, exchange 
massages and connect hvo, Try 11 free 
Call now: 877·710·7001 

A PLACE FOR mom Tho nation's 
largest sonior living rolorral sorv1ce 
Contact our trusted, local exports 
today! Our service is FREE/no obliga· 
tion. CALL 
, :eoo-520-3521 

BUILT BEST BARNS Mtchigan 's 
Largest Pole Barn Company. Best 
Quality. Best Servtce. Fall Specials 
24 ' x24 ' x8 ' •57495.00 
24 ' x32'x8'=5849S.OO 
24 ' x40'x I 0 '=5 I 0 , 495 . 00 
30 ' x4D "xt0 ' =5t1 . 495 . 00 
32 'x48'x12'=516,495 OD. Completely 
Built . (Concrete Floor Optional) Li· 
censellnsurad. 
1-8n-802-9591 (OflK:o) 
989-205-2534 (Cell) 

DIRECTV. NFL SUNDAY Tlckot 
(FREE!) w/Choico AU-tncludod Pack· 
age. 560/mo tor 24 months. 
No uplront costs or equipment to buy 
Ask about nert day installation ! 1· 
800·917-3607 

SAVE ON INTERNET and TV 
bundles! Order the best exclusive 
cobla and satellite deals In your area1 
If eUgib!e, get up IO 5300 in Visa Gilt 
Cards. CALL NOW' 
1-800-807-1095 

NEW AT&T INTERNET OFFER. 520 
and SJO/mo plans available when you 
bundle gg•:. Rohable. too•:. Alford· 
ablo. HURRY. OFFER ENOS SOON. 
CALL NOW 1·800-830·3921 

DRIVE WITH USER No exporionca is 
roqulred , but you'll need a Smart· 
phono. Irs fun and oasy For mora in· 
formation. ean· 
1-800·853·0167 

WAmEDTOBUY 

WANTED: OLD GUITARS Guilar Col· 
lector Will Pay CASH far Old Fender 
Martin. Gibson & Mora 
USA Made Guttarsl Call Tony· 517· 
323-9848 

MOTORCYCLES WANTED BE· 
FORE 1985 Running or not! Japan­
esc ~ Brjtlsh European. American 
5CoshS paid Freo appraisals! Call 
315·569·8094 EmaH picturos or do 

MONDAY, Qct. 17,2016 • RIVER VALLEY SHOPPER 

GoSTUM~ 1'AR.1Y 
29TH 

fR.lDA Y ocr. 
91'Mi0 lAM 

BeST COSTUME - ~E 2DT7 GOt.F MfMBER.SHIP 

SCARIEST COSTUME - DINNER. ~ NINE HOl-ES OF G0t.F .J 
FOR. TWO Alllllf" 

FIJ/IINIEST COSTUME - DINNER. & B07TI.E OF WINE FOR. 

1-11\U.OWEEIV SPECII\1...7Y DR,JNI(S AND 
FU/11 ~TS TO EAT 

FEATUR./NG-: APPL-E PIE 
SH(ffS 

TWO 

Even though I did not win in the Primary Election, I 
will be running in the upcoming election (November 
8, 2016) as a write-in candidate for the position of 
Treasurer of Reynolds Township. My name will not 
be on the ballot so you will have to write in my name 
and fill in the oval next to it. 

DO NOT VOTE A STRAIGHT PARTY TICKET 

I know there have been some problems, but things 
are in good shape now. This year, when the audit 
was completed, the auditor thanked the clerk 
and myself for being so well prepared for the audit. 

We have a great board, we work well together, and 
we would like to continue to serve the residents of 
this Township. I pledge to you that I will fulfill the 
position as Treasurer and continue to work and 
serve the residents of this Township. 

23 
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STATE oF MrcmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

Jan Stevens 
P.O. Box 629 
Howard City, Michigan 49329 

Dear Ms. Stevens: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 24, 2017 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Tina Porzondek, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) ofthe Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter 
concerns the disposition of Ms. Porzondek's complaint. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Id. 

Ms. Porzondek filed her complaint on October 7, 2016. You filed a written response on October 
26, 2016, and Ms. ·Porzondek filed a rebuttal statement on November 9, 2016. 

Ms. Porzondek alleged that you failed to include a paid-for-by statement on your campaign ad in 
the October 3, 2016 River Valley Shopper. In support of her complaint, Ms. Porzondek provided 
a copy of the ad which stated, "I will be running in the upcoming election (November 8, 2016) as 
a write in candidate for the position of Treasurer of Reynolds Township[,]" and "Thank you for 
your vote[.]" It appeared that the paid-for-by statement was omitted from your ad. 

With your response you provided evidence that you paid for the advertisement. 

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign material 
failed to contain a paid-for-by statement, section 15(1 0) of the MCF A requires the Department to 
"endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such 
as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [. ]" 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www . Michin,.n . nnv/~n~ • /!>17\ ~7~-?'idO 



Jan Stevens 
March 24, 2017 
Page2 

The Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a 
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the 
phrase "paid for by'' followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10). 

The D~partment now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

c: Jan Stevens 

Sincerely, 

~-A ~0iYlu.() 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


